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Annual List of Registered Engineers 

Office of the :Minister of Works, Wellington. 

OWING to the special circumstances holding during the first year of operation of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act, 1944, and 
further to section 4 of the said Act, this certified Interim List of Registered Engineers as at 8th October, 1945, is published for general 

information. It includes the names given in the last 1945-46 Annual List, and also expires on 31st March, 1946. 

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works. 

ENGINEERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND 

INTERIM LIST OF REGISTERED ENGINEERS AS AT 8TH OCTOBER, 1945, AND EXPIRING 31ST MARCH, 1946 

Explanation 
The list is in two parts as follows :-

Part A ,....LGiving those registered by examination or by " recognized certificate " under one of the following subsections of the 1924 Act :-

6 (i) a.-Registration by virtue of holding a "recognized certificate" in the form of a Diploma of Corporate Membership of one 
of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, and also of having had not less than three years' 
experience in the practfoe of engineering. 

6 (i) c.-Registration by virtue of a pass in examinations approved by the Board (being the full associated membership examinations 
of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, or equivalent exempting examinations), and also 
of having had not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering. 

Part B.-Giving those registered under one of the following subsections, now expired, of the 1924 Act or amendments:-

6 (i) b of the 1924 Act, which provided for registration during the first period of operation of the 1924 Act of a person who had 
then attained the age of twenty-five years and had been engaged during a period of not less than six years before the com
mencement of the Act in the acquisition of professional knowledge, or in the practice of engineering in a manner satisfactory 
to the Board, and who made application for registration within twelve months after the commencement of the Act. 

2 (i) of the 1928 amendment, which in effect re-enacted clause 6 (i) b of the 1924 Act with respect to any licensed surveyor in 
New Zealand who satisfied the Board that he had prior to the coming into operation of the 1924 Act substantial practical 
experience in engineering as part of his practice or employment whether on his own account or otherwise, and who made 
application for registration within six months of the passing of the amendment: Indicated by tin Column 3. 

Section 7 of the 1944 amendment, which provided for the registration of engineers who, within the twelve years prior to the passing 
of the amendment, had had six years responsible engineering practice, or substantially equivalent experience, in local 
authority work, and who applied within six months of the passing of the amendment. Provision is made for special 
consideration to discharged servicemen who apply withi'n six months of their discharge: Indir;ated by * in Column 3. 

Particulars in the lists as entered under each column are a.s follows :-

Column 1.-This contains the name of each engineer who at the date of the list is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate issued 
under section 3 of the 1944 Amendment Act. An engineer who has been registered is required to hold a current Annual Practising Certificate 
in order to retain the full rights of registration. · 

Column 2.-This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for Annual Practising Certificate. 
Column 3.-This shows the date of original registration. 
Column 4.-This shows the class of engineering in which the Board has accepted the engineer's training and experience as a qualification 

for registration. The three main classes are Civil, Electrical, and Mechanical Engineering, and these include any other class which is either 
specialized or restrictive. . 

It is also to be noted that corporate membership of one of the recognized British Engineering Institutions entitles the holder to be 
styled as a" Chartered Engineer," but this information is omitted from the list. 

Column 1. 

Name. 

PART A 

REGISTERED BY EXAMINATION OR BY " RECOGNIZED CERTIFICATE " 

I 
Column 2. 

Address.· 

Column 3. 

Date of 
Registration. 

Column 4. 

Qualifications. 
- ------------------------------------------------;---------~-----

Acheson, Arthur Raymond 
Adams, Robert Andrew .. 
Adams, Rolf Cherry 
Agar, George Lawrence .. 
Ager, John Walter Albert 
Ainslie, Archibald 
Ainsworth, Joseph Sargon 

Akhurst, Fred Kingsnorth 

Aldrich, Luiz Roy 
Alecock, Charles Edward King 
Allen, Carrol 
Allen, Phillip Shearman .. 
Alley, Philip John 
Anderson, George Pellew 

Andrew, James Alexander 
Angus, Neil Paterson 
Anstiss, Maurice Owen Kinloch 
Askin, Frank Richardson 
Babbage, Alfred Alister .. 
Bach, Hubert Reynolds .. 
Baggs, Aubrey Dormer .. 
Baker, Raymond Danvers 
Ball, Thomas Murdy 
Ballinger, Kenneth Alan .. 
Barker, Theodore Delabere 
Bartley, Russell Howard 
Battersby, George Herbert 
Beale, Herbert Rene 
Bearman, Cyril _Wallace George 
Beck, Thomas creorge Gordon 
Begg, Adam Gordon 
Bell, Graham Brook 
Bell, William Leslie 
Bennett, William Harry 
Bettany, Alfred Wiremu .. 
Black, Kinley Harold 
Blair, David 
Blake, Leslie Rowland 
Blakeley, Philip WiTiiam 
Bloodworth, William Aspin 
Boak, Claude William 
Boivin, Victor George 

Public Works Department, Palmerston North 
Public Works Department, Auckland 
Ministry of Works, Wellington .. 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington 
Shell Oil Co. ofN.Z., Ltd., P.O. Box 1663, Wellington 
Hydro-electric Branch, Public VVorks Department, 

Christchurch 
Hydro-electric Branch, Public Works _Department, 

Palmerston North 
P.O. Box 94, Hawera .. 
Public Works Department, Wellington 
Transport Board Workshops, Auckland 
11 Johnston Street, Wellington .. 
Waimairi County Council, Christchurch 
Hydro-electric Branch, Public Works Department, 

Wellington 
Public Works Department, Hamilton 
Auckland Harbour Board, Auckland 
Public Works Department, Karapiro 
P.O. Box 4, Dunedin .. 
P.O. Box 2027, Auckland 
City Council, Lower Hutt 
Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington 
Borough Council, Onehunga 
283 Coutts Street, Wellington E. 3 
P.O. Box 25, Queenstown 
136 Manchester Street, Christchurch 
Auckland Electric-power Board, Auckland 
Municipal Electricity Department, Christchurch 
P.O. Box 27, Rotorua .. 
39 Grafton Road, Roseneath, Wellington 
Public Works Department, Wellington 
Public Works Department, Wellington 
6 Pakehana A venue, Epsom, Auckland 
Public Works Department, Whangarei 
Public Works Department, Wellington 
Hamilton Borough Council, Hamilton 
Frozen Products, Ltd., Wellington 
Department of Health, Wellington 
G.P.O. Box 1509, Wellington 
Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington 
Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington 
Borough Council, Tauranga 
Marine Department, Wellington 

* See also Part .D. 

16/2/34 
8/3/26 

26/11/25 
10/3/37 
7/11/44 
30/3/39 
16/6/26 

29/8/45 

27/4/45 
22/12/29 
6/12/44 
30/3/32 
11/8/37 

26/11/25 

6/6/45 
7/4/26 

20/1/44 
27/4/45 
28/8/35 
7/3/32 
6/1/38 

18/8/30 
12/8/25 
6/12/44 
8/3/26 
8/3/26 
3/8/38 

16/8/33 
1/10/45 
20/7/27 

1/3/33 
18/8/26 
16/6/26 
18/8/26 
30/3/39 
16/5/41 
27/4/45 
13/8/40 

11/10/43 
2/10/39 
16/5/29 
9/9/32 

··civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Electrical. 
Civil. 
Mechanical. 
Electrical.* 

Electrical. 

Electrical. 
Civil. 
Electrical. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 

Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Electrical. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Mechanical. 
Electrical and Mechanical. 
Electrical. 
Electrical. 
Electrical. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Civil. 
Electrical. 
Mechanical. 
Electrical. 
Electric a.I. 
Civil. 
Electrical. 
Mechanical. 


