Annual List of Registered Engineers

Office of the Minister of Works, Wellington.

WING to the special circumstances holding during the first year of operation of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act, 1944, and further to special Act this section A of the spile Act this section. U further to section 4 of the said Act, this certified Interim List of Registered Engineers as at 8th October, 1945, is published for general information. It includes the names given in the last 1945-46 Annual List, and also expires on 31st March, 1946.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

ENGINEERS REGISTRATION BOARD OF NEW ZEALAND

INTERIM LIST OF REGISTERED ENGINEERS AS AT 8TH OCTOBER, 1945, AND EXPIRING 31ST MARCH, 1946

Explanation

The list is in two parts as follows :----

- 6 (i) a.—Registration by virtue of holding a "recognized certificate" in the form of a Diploma of Corporate Membership of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, and also of having had not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering.
- c_{c} —Registration by virtue of a pass in examinations approved by the Board (being the full associated membership examinations of one of the British Institutions of Civil, Electrical, or Mechanical Engineers, or equivalent exempting examinations), and also of having had not less than three years' experience in the practice of engineering. 6 (i) c

Part B.-Giving those registered under one of the following subsections, now expired, of the 1924 Act or amendments :-

- 6 (i) b of the 1924 Act, which provided for registration during the first period of operation of the 1924 Act of a person who had then attained the age of twenty-five years and had been engaged during a period of not less than six years before the commencement of the Act in the acquisition of professional knowledge, or in the practice of engineering in a manner satisfactory to the Board, and who made application for registration within twelve months after the commencement of the Act.
 2 (i) of the 1928 amendment, which in effect re-enacted clause 6 (i) b of the 1924 Act with respect to any licensed surveyor in New Zealand who satisfied the Board that he had prior to the coming into operation of the 1924 Act substantial practical experience in engineering as part of his practice or employment whether on his own account or otherwise, and who made application for registration within six months of the amendment: Indicated by † in Column 3.
- Section 7 of the 1944 amendment, which provided for the registration of engineers who, within the twelve years prior to the passing of the amendment, had had six years responsible engineering practice, or substantially equivalent experience, in local authority work, and who applied within six months of the passing of the amendment. Provision is made for special consideration to discharged servicemen who apply within six months of their discharge : Indicated by * in Column 3.

Particulars in the lists as entered under each column are as follows :

Column 1.- This contains the name of each engineer who at the date of the list is the holder of an Annual Practising Certificate issued under section 3 of the 1944 Amendment Act. An engineer who has been registered is required to hold a current Annual Practising Certificate

in order to retain the full rights of registration. Column 2.—This gives the postal address, either business or residential, as on the application for Annual Practising Certificate. Column 3.—This shows the date of original registration. Column 4.—This shows the class of engineering in which the Board has accepted the engineer's training and experience as a qualification for registration. The three main classes are Civil, Electrical, and Mechanical Engineering, and these include any other class which is either

It is also to be noted that corporate membership of one of the recognized British Engineering Institutions entitles the holder to be styled as a "Chartered Engineer," but this information is omitted from the list.

		I ANI A		
	$\mathbf{R}\mathbf{F}$	EGISTERED BY EXAMINATION OR BY "RECOGNIZED CH	ERTIFICATE "	
Column 1.		Column 2.	Column 3.	Column 4.
Column 1.		Column 2.	Date of	Column 4.
Name.		Address.	Registration.	Qualifications.
Acheson, Arthur Raymond		Public Works Department, Palmerston North	16/2/34	Civil.
Adams, Robert Andrew		Public Works Department, Auckland	8/3/26	Civil.
Adams, Rolf Cherry		Ministry of Works, Wellington	26/11/25	Civil.
Agar, George Lawrence		Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	10/3/37	Electrical.
Ager, John Walter Albert		Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington	7/11/44	Civil.
Ainslie, Archibald		Shell Oil Co. of N.Z., Ltd., P.O. Box 1663, Wellington	30/3/39	Mechanical.
Ainsworth, Joseph Sargon	••	Hydro-electric Branch, Public Works Department, Christchurch	16/6/26	Electrical.*
Akhurst, Fred Kingsnorth	••	Hydro-electric Branch, Public Works Department, Palmerston North	29/8/45	Electrical.
Aldrich, Luiz Roy		P.O. Box 94, Hawera	27/4/45	Electrical.
Alecock, Charles Edward King		Public Works Department, Wellington	22/12/29	Civil.
Allen, Carrol		Transport Board Workshops, Auckland	6/12/44	Electrical.
Allen, Phillip Shearman		11 Johnston Street, Wellington	30/3/32	Civil.
Alley, Philip John		Waimairi County Council, Christchurch	11/8/37	Civil.
Anderson, George Pellew	••	Hydro-electric Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington	26/11/25	Civil.
Andrew, James Alexander		Public Works Department, Hamilton	6/6/45	Civil.
Angus, Neil Paterson		Auckland Harbour Board, Auckland	7/4/26	Civil.
Anstiss, Maurice Owen Kinloch		Public Works Department, Karapiro	20/1/44	Civil.
Askin, Frank Richardson		P.O. Box 4, Dunedin	27/4/45	Civil.
Babbage, Alfred Alister		P.O. Box 2027, Auckland	28/8/35	Civil.
Bach, Hubert Reynolds		City Council, Lower Hutt	7/3/32	Civil.
Baggs, Aubrey Dormer		Post and Telegraph Department, Wellington	6/1/38	Electrical.
Baker, Raymond Danvers		Borough Council, Onehunga	18/8/30	Civil.
Ball, Thomas Murdy		283 Coutts Street, Wellington E. 3	12/8/25	Civil.
Ballinger, Kenneth Alan		P.O. Box 25, Queenstown	6/12/44	Civil.
Barker, Theodore Delabere		136 Manchester Street, Christchurch	8/3/26	Mechanical.
Bartley, Russell Howard		Auckland Electric-power Board, Auckland	8/3/26	Electrical and Mechanical.
Battersby, George Herbert		Municipal Electricity Department, Christchurch	3/8/38	Electrical.
Beale, Herbert Rene		P.O. Box 27, Rotorua	16/8/33	Electrical.
Bearman, Cyril Wallace George		39 Grafton Road, Roseneath, Wellington	1/10/45	Electrical.
Beck, Thomas George Gordon		Public Works Department, Wellington	20/7/27	Civil.
Begg, Adam Gordon		Public Works Department, Wellington	1/3/33	Civil.
Bell, Graham Brook		6 Pakehana Avenue, Epsom, Auckland	18/8/26	Civil.
Bell, William Leslie		Public Works Department, Whangarei	16/6/26	Civil.
Bennett, William Harry		Public Works Department, Wellington	18/8/26	Civil.
Bettany, Alfred Wiremu		Hamilton Borough Council, Hamilton	30/3/39	Civil.
Black, Kinley Harold		Frozen Products, Ltd., Wellington	16/5/41	Electrical.
Blair, David		Department of Health, Wellington	27/4/45	Mechanical.
Blake, Leslie Rowland		G.P.O. Box 1509, Wellington	13/8/40	Electrical.
Blakeley, Philip William		Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington	11/10/43	Electrical.
Bloodworth, William Aspin		Hydro Branch, Public Works Department, Wellington	2/10/39	Civil.
Boak, Claude William		Borough Council, Tauranga	16/5/29	Electrical.
Boivin, Victor George		Marine Department, Wellington	9/9/32	Mechanical.
		* / 0		

PART A

* See also Part B.